

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

714

Снар. 462

WATERVILLE AND FAIRFIELD-SKOWHEGAN AND NORRIDGEWOCK.

Chapter 462.

An Act to amend the charter of the Waterville and Fairfield Railway and Light Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

W. & F. Rwy. & Light Co., suthorized to extend road. SECT. 1. The Waterville and Fairfield Railway and Light Company is hereby authorized to extend its railroad to, into and through the towns of Benton and Clinton with all the rights, powers and privileges and subject to all the duties, restrictions and liabilities by its charter granted and imposed.

SECT. 2. The said company is further authorized to supply the towns of Clinton and Benton with electricity for light, heat and power, and for that purpose may erect, establish and maintain all necessary posts, wires and appliances in the manner provided by general law.

SECT. 3. The towns of Clinton and Benton, and any municipal corporation therein, are authorized to contract with said company for public lighting for a term of years and to renew the same.

SECT. 4. Section thirteen of chapter forty seven of the private and special laws for eighteen hundred and eighty seven is hereby repealed.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 7, 1893.

Chapter 463.

An Act to extend the time for the completion of the Skowhegan and Norridgewock Railroad.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The time for the completion of the Skowhegan and Norridgewock Railroad, as specified in section ten, chapter five hundred and fifty-one, of the private and special laws for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine, is hereby extended two years from the date therein named.

Approved March 7, 1893.

Time, for completion of S. & N. R. R., extende 1.

Authoriz d to supply towns with light, etc.

Towns, authorized to contract for light.

Sec. 13, ch. 47, Special Laws, 1857, repealed.